
I 

J 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030015 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 7 with Westwind Contracting, under Contract #1798 (801.17) Veteran’s 
Parkway- Surfside to Chiquita, in the amount of $126,671,1X, for a revised total Contract amount of $9,713,307.91. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to Lee County Contract Manual, approved on September 25,2001, Board approval is 
requirecttiretr;mpeOrders in excess of$SO,M10.00. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Compensates Contractor for unforeseen underground conditions, i.e. the discovery of a muck 
area and surface rock. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 

4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENT/FURPOSE: 
Q/-A/- am3 

6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 
(Sp@v) 

X CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Transportation 
APPEALS ADMIN. C. DIVISION 

CODE 
PUBLIC OTHER BY: Scott Gilbertson, Dept. Director 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

I. BACKGROUND: 

The Board approved the award of B-01-07 VETERAN’S PARKWAY - from SR 78 to East Surfside Boulevard to Westwind Contracting 
m June 26,2001, in the amount of $6,847,115.34. 

BACKGROUND CON’T ON PAGE TWO 

5. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 



PAGE TWO 
BACKGROUND (CON’T) 

The following Change Orders have been approved: 
Change Order #l was approved on October 22,ZOOl in the amount of $16,451.03, for structure S-134 modification; Change Order #2 was 
approved on March 11,2002, in the amount of $44,657.48, for berm and collector wale relocation, additional surveying, and irrigation; 
Change Order #3 was approved on April 12, 2002, in the amount of $3 1,088.37, for additional clearing, survey and earthwork for four (4) 
new median openings; Change Order #4 was approved on May 6, 2002, in the amount of .$38,563.42, for exotic vegetation control top 
remsitrin compltanc~ with Environmental Resource permit; Change Order #5 was approved on June 3,2002, in the amount of $49,026.28, 
for clearing and easement through Bonita Bay and Gaziano properties; Change Order #6 for $2,559,833.98 to complete the corridor by 
building the section from Surfside to Skyline was approved on July 9, 2002. 

In this new section from Surfside to Skyline, a large muck area was discovered as well as a layer of cap rock in the roadway area. This 
Change Order compensates the Contractor to excavate both the rock and muck. 

Fund from account string: 20502030721.506540 
Attachments: Three (3) Change Orders from Westwind Construction 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: Z 
CHANGE ORDER 

(" Chan e order Requires Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures Under $25,000 or 
Approva 4 by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or Approval by the 
Board of County Commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Veteran's Parkway 

CONTRACTOR: westwind PROIECT NO.: 5020 ACCO""t #: 20502030721.506540 

CONTRACT NO.: 1798 BID NO.: 801-17 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: County,Contractor DATE OF REQUEST: 12/09/W 

Upon the completion and execution of this change order by both parties to the Contract the 
Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract 
Documents: 

Descri tion: Additional limerock, material and haul; ripper excavation, muck removal, deletion 
of sta&ilized subgrade. 

Purpose of Change order: Compensate Contractor for conditions not anticipated in original 
contract. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) SEE ATTACHED BACK-UP 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

original Contract Price 

$6.847.116.16 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

Original Contract Time 

530 / 560 
Calendar Days 

Previous Change orders NO. &to No.6 

$2,739.520.57 

Net change from previous Change orders 

m 
Calendar Days 

Contract Price prior to this change order 

$9.586,636.73 

Contract Time prior to this change order 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

$ 126,671.18 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this Change order 

8alendar days 

Contract Price with all Contract Time with all 
approved Change orders approved change orders 

$9.713,307.91 680 / 710 
calendar Days 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes 
tl" 
ari 

accord and satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs 
sing out of, or incidental to, the above mentioned change. 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTE& /, COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
DepWtment Director 

,j 2)~3 &oat, Accepted: /2-/P-.< 
(Under $25,000) 

' Date 
Date Approved: 

‘74ey vi71 
1~ -zF7-/: p corporate seal Bv: 

:ts Managem&t 
County Al' 

Date (Under $1 
3m7n,strator 
50,000) 

APPROVED: Date Approved: 

County Attorney's Office Date %i man 
Board of County Commissioners 
cover $50,000) 

CMO:Oll 
rl4/?5/ill 

Date Approved: 



BACK-UP 
CHANGE ORDER #7 
VETERAN’S PARKWAY 

Bid No: 601.17 

Westwind Contracting 
Contractor’s Name 

i TOTAL CHANGE ORDER $126,671 .I8 



WESTWIND CONTRACTING, INC. 

Veteran’s Parkway 

Demucking Area 
29-act-02 

STATION 1 AREA (SF.) 1 INTERVALS VOLUME (C.Y.) 1 VOL. T. (C.Y.) 
~ 829+65 ~ 

1 830+00 / 

830+50 
831+00 972.54 I 

~ 831+10 
I 831+30 i 1155.33 ~ 





I 
WE~STWIND CONTRACTING, INC. 

I COSr ANALYSIS DATE: ri?imq 
:XTRA WORK 

PROJECT: IV&ran’s Pkwy Phase II 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: IRip Solid Rock W/Dozer and Ripper, Labor Included 

LABOR 
DESCRIPTION RATE HOURS AMOUNT 

SUBTOTAL LABOR 

MARK-UP 

SUBCONTRACT 
DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE QTY 

I I I I I 
SUBTOTAL SUB 
MARK-UP 10% 
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT 

TOTAL LABOR 1oool 

MATERIAL 
DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE QTY 

SUBTOTAL MAT’L 
SALES TAX 6.00% 
MARK-UP 17.50% 
TOTAL MATERIALS 

SUB EQUIP COST 
MARKUP 
TOTAL 18340.64 

MISC. COST ADD BOND PREMIUM 
ADD OTHER 

TOTAL EST. COST OF WORK 
TOTAL EST. QUAINTITY OF WORK 
COST PER UNIT 
TIME TO COMPLETE 

SUBTOTAL 
18340.84 



Westwind Contracting, Inc. BULLETIN -. 
No. 00124 

3501 W. f&lllandaleBeachBhd PlIomz 954-961-7206 
Fmbrdke park, FL 33023 Fart 954-961-7222 

TrrLl?‘z AdditionalEquipnmt 

PROJECX Veteran’s Parkway 

To: Am: Randy P. Cerchie 
Lee County, Department of Transport 
MOOMonroe Street 
Fort Myers, FL 3390 I 
Phone: 9411179-8573 Fax: 941479-8520 

DATJk8/26/2002 

JOB:23401 

STARTJXk 8/26/2002 

COMI'LETEDt8/26MKKZ 
REQIJJXED: 

,,, 
RElyARKs: 

Per our conversation on Friday g/23/02, Lee County directed Westwind to proceed with the cap rock excavation 
on a time and material basis. Westwind is informing Lee County that a D-8 dozer with a ripper attachment will 
be utilked at a rate of0158.50 per hour to perform the excavation beginn@ tomorrow 8/27/02. 



WESTWIE!D CONTRACTING, INC. 
COST ANALY&S DATE: 1 
EXTRA WORK 

PROJECT: /Veterans Parkway Phase II 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 15” Additional Limerock (15” in lieu of Iv) 

LABOR 
DESCRIPTION RATE HOURS AMOUNT SUBCONTRACT 

DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE CITY 
Haul Limerock I ton 1 $2.90 1 6015.2 

I I 

TOTAL LABOR (o.001 

EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION RATE 

I 
IOURS AMOUNT 

I 0.00 

I I I I 
SUBTOTAL SUB 
MARK-UP 10% 
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT 

MATERIAL 
DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE QTY 
5’ Limerock lton I $4.39 1 6015.2 

I I 

I I I 

I I I 
I I I I 

SUBTOTALMAT’L 
SALES TAX 6.00% 
MARK-UP 17.50% 
TOTAL MATERIALS 

SUB EQUIP COST 
MARKUP 0.075m , 
TOTAL 0.00 

MISC. COST ADD BOND PREMIUM 
ADD OTHER 

SUBTOTAL 
52078.07 

TOTAL EST. COST OF WORK 
TOTAL EST. QUAINTITY OF WORK 
COST PER UNIT 
TIME TO COMPLETE 



AMOUNT 

AMOUNT 



WESTWIND CONTRACTING, INC. 
COST ANALYSIS DATE: r7vimq 
EXTRA WORK 

PROJECT: /Veteran’s Pkwy Phase II 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: IMuck Removal Station 626+00 to 632+00 Northbound 

m 
DESCRIPTION RATE HOURS AMOUNT SUBCONTRACT 

TOTAL LABOR 1-1 

EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION R ATE HOURS AMOUNT 

\ 

-.-- 0.00 0.00 

El 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

SUB EQUIP COST 
MARKUP o.075~l 
TOTAL 5340.39 

I I 
MISC. COST ;CI; :;4;REMIUM 1175281 

I I 
TOTAL EST. COST OF WORK 
TOTAL EST. QUAINTITY OF WORK 
COST PER UNIT 
TIME TO COMPLETE 

MATERIAL 
DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE QTY 

I I I I I 

SUBTOTALMAT’L 
SALES TAX 6.00% 
MARK-UP 17.50% 
TOTAL MATERIALS 

SUBTOTAL 
11665.12 



AMOUNT 

“.“Y 0.00 0.00 
El 

1755.00 
175.50 

1930.50 

AMOUNT 



Ph6Ra: 62220 
Cmtlype: ML 
TranTyype: ALL 
VSltdOK ALL 
Emplnyec: ALL 
tnv. mm: ALL 

Phase Status: ALL 
Division: ALL 
pm-ThtIe Card 6Stck Not Applloabw 
cuBtomec ALL 
Draw Appl. #: ALL 

WESlWfND CONTRACTING?, INC. 
Job Co& History Report From IncaptIon To 10/31/02 

Includes Posted TransectIons Only 

RIIWC. DarcrlPuon AddlUonal InformatIon 

Job: 23401 VRTERAN6 PARKWAY 
Phdss: 62-220 DEWUCK2lW Cost fype: 2 LABOR 

w2yo1 PR FPAKJN PSARK H KtNG check* 3645 
JOn2IO2 PR JAMCOM JAMES CEE COMBS Check# 3639 
10lnl02 PR XRKIM JERRY IGUBERUN Ch.?CkiY 3643 

10l2m2 PR IERKIM JERRY KIMBERLIN Check* 3M3 
10122m PR 1”DluM IDDY L KIM6ERUN Check# 3644 
10/23/02 PR ALHMOR ALMA LEE MORETZ Check6 3646 
10/23/02 PR WALZAR WALTER G ZARZYCKI Checkt 3651 
10/24lD2 PR ALMMGR ALMA LEE MGRETZ Check6 3646 
Lai24/02 PR BRIMEN BW MEND0 Check* 3647 
10/H/02 PR FIUKIN FIUNK n KING Check* 3645 
iO124/02 PR Lwrnti JAMES LEECOMBS Checks 3639 
10/24/02 PR WMznR WALTER G ZARZYCKI Checks 3651 
1w25/02 PR BRIMEN BRIAN MEND0 Check# 3647 
10/25/02 PR FRAKIN FMK H KING Ctwckr 3645 
10/25/02 m JERKIN JERRY KLMDERUN check* 3643 

101~P2 PR ,ElWJN IERRY KtMBWUN Check# EO3556 
1Onw62 PR RODKIT nOD?lEv I KITLEY chd.6 3703 
lDn6fD2 PR WAM?El WANM LPETRYKOWSKI Checkt 3706 
lW2SlQ2 PR RUDKIT mcm~ I kmw Checkt 3703 
lO/l9/02 PR WANPE7 WANDA LPETRYKOWSKI Checkt 3706 
10/30/02 PR RUDKTT ROUN6Y I KTTLEY Check* 3703 

Subtotal for Pbass: 62.220 DEMUCKING Copt Type: 2 LABOR 
Phase: 62-220 DEMUCKINB CostlWm 3 ElMDEN 

10/22102 D” OVERHEAD - PR PAYROLL OVERNEAIJ BURDEN 
10122102 DH OVDRHDAD . PR PAYROLL OVERMRAD BUK!XN 
1D,22,D2 OH GVERHEAD . PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD N”RD6N 
lQl2YDZ OH OVERHEAD - PR PAYROU OVEitHECD BURDEN 
ID,22102 ok4 ~~~IEAD~ m PAYROLL OVERHEAD BURDEN 
10/23/02 OH OVERHEAD - PR PAYRW W&WO?AD DVRDEN 
twI3IOZ OH OVERMEAD - PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD 6URDEN 
JDJ24JD2 OH OVERHEAD - PR PAVRGLL OVERHEAD BURDEN 
JD/WDZ On WEMEAD - PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD BURDEN 
20/24102 OH OVERMEAD - PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD SURUEN 
10/24lD2 OH OVERHEAD - PR PAYROLLOVERHEAD BURDEN 

Printed by DTW as of llN4/02 3:24346PM 

2.DD 
Z.DD 
5.00 
3.50 
7.50 

10.00 
ll.Ml 
lo.00 

5.00 
lo.00 

3.00 
9.00 

1D.00 
5.00 

10.00 
10.00 
10.51) 
lO.DO 
lO.DD 
26.DD 

5.aD 

lS%SO 

31.67 
38.98 
73.09 
51.16 
96.02 

134.01 
16D.63 
134.01 

57.61 
156.37 

36.47 
65.69 

115.22 
1w17 
210.77 
146.16 
188.19 
127.47 
179.23 
127.4, 
89.61 

2,371.*2 

3.17 
3.90 
7.31 
5.12 
%bD 

1349 
la.@& 
13.4a 

5.76 
15.84 

5.85 



~~~~~n~~rrrymqnxx rromlnceptlonlo 10/31/02 
Includes Posted Transactions Only 

TrU, 
M. Tqp. RdMUKO Ds?scr1ptron Addltfonml Infornatlon 

Job: 25101 VETERILNS PARKWAY 
Phaab- 62-226 D6MUCKXNG Cast Type: 3 BURDEM 

LQmm OH OVERHEAD-PR P4YtlouovEPHEAD WmEN 
lDl25fD2 OH OVERHEAD. FR FAYRDLL OVEFJIEAD BURDEN 
1wzyo2 DH OVERHEAD-PR PAYROLL OVERHW BURDEN 
loflvo2 DH OWRHEAD-PR PAYROLL OYEWRAD BURDEN 
lof2SpZ OH OVERHEAD - PR PAYROLL OVEWEPS WURMN 
lwlW2 OH WSRHEAD-PR PAYROU OVERHEAD BURDEN 
wwQ2 OH OVERHUD - PR PAYROLL OV%NEAD MNWEN 
lw29/02 OH OVERHEAD-PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD BURDEN 
LO/29/02 OH OVERHEAD - PR PAYROLL OVERHEAD MIR’JEN 
loiwD2 OH OVERHEW-F’R PAYROLLOVWHEAD WROEN 

Subtotal for Phasea 62.220 MHUCKYND Cost Type: 3 BURDEN 
Ph9SW 62-220 MWUCKINE Cost Type 4 EQUIPHHNT 

lof23~QZ 
io/22p2 
lw22102 
lw22P2 
10/22/02 
10/22/02 
10/2M2 
mnw2 
lofwm 
lQ/24fd2 
1otwa2 
la/zsloz 
~0/25/02 
10/25/02 
10/28/02 
1ol.wo2 
lolzs/oz 
10/30/02 

- 

6.57 
IL52 
11.42 
U.03 
14.62 
le.82 
12.?S 
27.92 
L2.75 
81.% 

0.00 0.m 2S7.E 

AP NEFRW 
EQ 422 
EQ 6096 
EQ 7X3 
EQ 7086 
EQ 70% 
fQ 6207 
EQ 422 
fQ 1333 
EQ 6207 
EQ 7086 
fQ em.3 
EQ 7086 
~1 71196 
EQ 331 
Eq 60% 
EQ 330 
EQ 330 

NEW REMAL, MC. lnvde 519.173~DDI dated LW29Ksz SAWS lOJ23/02 - 10129fO2 
c4T l2H nomR GRADER Rate: 50.00 
CAT 96W LOADER Rate: 55.00 
C4T 613C SCRAPER Rate 60.00 
JWN DEERE 31OE foIlsO WCWATO Rate: 35.00 
IDNN DEEPJ? 3lOE “M90 EXCAVATO Rate: 35.00 
KOMATSU pc4aom EXC4”*roR Rate: 70.OD 
CAT 12H MUIT CRADER na: 5o.ao 
Iffif %OLLJR4NO P.C%LER Rate: 3D.W 
KOMATSU PC4OO!B MCAVATOR Rae: 70.00 
MHN DEERE 31aE COMBO EXCAVATO Rate: 35.00 
CAT 966f LOADER Paw 55.00 
JOHN DEEM 31oE COMBO EXCAVATO Rae: 35.00 
3OHN DEEXE 3lW COME0 EXCAVA,O Rate: 35.00 
CAT D3C DOZER Rate: 4P.W 
GV 966F LOADER Pate: 55.00 
u\T D3G DOZttR Rate 40.00 
CAT 036 DOZt!R PateE 40.00 

2mJ 
4.00 
2.04 
5.00 
3.00 

10.50 
3.00 
Xl0 
3.50 

2a.w 
L0.m 

1.00 
5.00 
9.00 

1D.w 
9.00 
5.00 

367.80 
10D.W 
2M.W) 
I29.00 
175.w 
105.DO 
7s5.w 
150.OD 
1M.W 
24!k.o0 
3m.w 
ss0.w 

35.00 
175. DO 
360.00 
550.00 
360.00 
2w.w 

Subtptal fear PkaH: 62-220 DMUCMNO Coti TypC 4 EQUIPMENT 97.00 OW 4,997.m 
Phase: 62-220 DEHIJCKING Cwt TyyIM: 6 SUECONTNACTDRS 

lOrz7lD2 AP 4DvrRA AWAIITAGElWWSPWTATION InvoIce 16310 dated rD/Z7/02 NISC HCURLY HAMJNG 39.00 HA 1,755.oo 

Subtott~I for Phams: 62-220 DEMUCKIrOO Cost Type: 6 SUBCONTRACTOR6 0.00 39.00 1,755.ao 

Page 2 



, 

‘0 
a 
a 

- 


